OVERSEAS WORKERS WELFARE ADMINISTRATION 

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS/ ACTIONS TAKEN 
CY 2012 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT ISSUED BY COA 

As of January 3, 2014
	OBSERVATIONS

	RECOMMENDATIONS
	COMMENTS/ACTIONS TAKEN
	VALIDATION

	1. Corporate Operating Budget (COB) totaling P1,541,913,936.49 for CY 2012 was not submitted for consideration and approval by the  Department of Budget and Management (DBM) contrary to Section 6 of Executive Order No. 518 dated January 23,1979 and Section 7(3) DBM- Corporate Budget Memorandum NO. 31 dated December 30, 2010.


	We recommend that Management submit their justifications or reasons for their non-compliance with the mentioned regulations and henceforth, submit to the DBM their annual COB for review and approval in compliance with the said regulations.  
	On 22 April 2013, we made a query to the DBM. The latter replied that OWWA Annual Budget is subject to approval by its Board of Trustees and has to submit copy of the approved Annual Operating Budget to the DBM, Budget and Management Bureau.

OWWA will strictly adhere to the requirements of the DBM as prescribed under DBM Circular No.31, dated December 30, 2010. 


	Implemented



	2. Cash advances to Officers and Employees in the total amounts of P29,056,227.38 and US$258,196.12 remained unliquidated for more than three (3) years to over twenty (20) years contrary to paragraphs 5.1 and 5.8 of COA Circular No. 97-002 dated February 10,1997, resulting in overstatement of Assets and Retained Earnings.
	We recommend that Management:

a. Strictly implement the provisions of COA Circular No. 97-002 dated February 10, 1997, Paragraph 5.1 and 5.8, on the grant, utilization and liquidation of cash advances.
b. Conduct training relative thereto so that all who were given cash advances should be made aware of their obligations to liquidate the same within the prescribed period, and the Accounting Division to monitor and follow up compliance.
c. Direct the Accounting Division to make a profile of the individual account and analyze the same in order to determine their actual status.

d. Take appropriate actions to collect the amount viz:

1. Deduct from salary and other amount due to the AO, for who are still in service, and

2. Send demand letters to those who are already separated from the service but addresses are still known, and if warranted collect through legal means/process.


	We sent reminders to the respective AOs of the need to settle their remaining financial accountabilities. The retrieval of records is ongoing, while efforts to require compliance and collect the outstanding balances of cash advances are continuously being undertaken.

Part of the preparatory trainings for Overseas Officers is the orientation on Financial Procedures and Requirements with focus on liquidation and collection reports.  
We are done with the profiling of accounts. For those who are still with OWWA, the AD will offset the corresponding amount of unliquidated balance from salaries/claims that had been withheld. For those who are no longer with OWWA, demand letters had been sent, follow-up cases that had been filed, and resort to other legal actions. In the case of five (5) deceased officers, request for write off had been filed to COA. 
Total remaining balance as of December 31, 2013: P28, 533,660.58 and $252,018.32 for Cash Advances released in US Dollars.
	Implemented
Implemented

Implemented

Implemented



	3. Collections made by previously deployed Collecting Officers to Foreign Posts in the aggregate amounts of P12.410 million ($235,807.17 and €49,443.83) remained unremitted from one to more than 10 years since the same were mostly used in the operation due to delayed replenishment of the revolving fund, including collections for the month of August 2012, by Dubai, UAE Post amounting to P3.662 million ($88,905.43) as of December 31, 2012, in violation of Section 7,9b) of Article V of the OWWA Omnibus Policies and/or  OWWA Memorandum of Instruction No. 018. Series of 2011.
	We recommend that Management:

a. Assign specific employee/s to take immediate steps to determine the whereabouts and/or the current status of the said Accountable Officers and send demand letters;

b. Cause the deduction of the unremitted collections from the salaries and allowances of AOs who are still employed, otherwise, undertake legal means to collect the amount and/or file the appropriate case for non-remittance;

c. Instruct the AOs to prioritize the processing of requests for replenishment of their revolving funds to avoid use of collections for the operation of their offices, and
d. Instruct the employees assigned in letter (a) above, to continuously monitor the remittances from Foreign Posts to prevent further occurrence of the same.   


	We had already sent demand letters to the other AOs and issued instructions to the General Administrative Service, Financial Management Service and OWWA Provident Fund Inc. to withhold all claims of the retired employees, AOs on absence without leave (AWOL) and apply the same to their unsettled obligations.

Out of $235,807.17, total remaining balance as of December 31, 2013 is $189,197.97.

As to the Dubai, UAE Post, the Welfare Officer/ Accountable Officer have a remaining balance of $6,681.44 as of December 31, 2013. The Accounting Division will offset the amount from the Accountable Officer’s pending reimbursement claims. 


	Implemented

Implemented

Implemented

Implemented

	4. The reimbursements of expenses of P636, 627.00 spent during meetings by some members of the Board of Trustees were of doubtful validity since a.) Same were incurred outside official and/or business days, b.) held in private residences, expensive hotels and restaurants, c.) held for the same purpose in different venues, and d.)not duly supported with receipts, contrary to Section 12 of Executive Order NO.24 and the Interim Rules on Per Diems and Other Compensation Entitlements of Members of the Board of Trustees of Government Owned and Controlled Corporations issued by the Governance Commission for GOCCs under Memorandum Circular No. 2012-2 dated May 2, 2012.


	We recommend that Management:

a. Require the concerned members of the Board of Trustees to justify the reimbursement showing that same were in pursuance with Section 12 of EO 24 and/or Memorandum Circular No. 2012-2 dated May 2, 2012, otherwise the same shall be disallowed in audit, and

b. Ensure that henceforth, expenses of members of the Board and other meetings in the discharge of their official duties shall be disbursed directly by the Agency, except when reimbursements are due to exigency of the service and their requests for same are supported by complete documents. 
	We informed the concerned Board of Trustees on the COA requirements on 11 September 2013. Secretary Baldoz, Admin. Dimzon, Usec. Beltran and Engr. Garon already sent their justifications to Auditor Fe Engo while Admin. Cacdac, Usec. Conejos and Asec. Cantor refunded their reimbursement expenses. 
However, in light of the official pronouncements of the DBM and the GCG, the continuity or the prospective actions of Management will depend on the official reply of COA to our letter of 15 August 2013.
	Implemented

Implemented

	5. The balance of the Other Investment account in the amount of P14.099 billion was not reconciled with the balance per bank of P14 billion, resulting in discrepancy amounting to P99 million, casting doubt on the validity of the balance of the Other Investment account.


	We recommend that the Management:

1. Instruct the Accounting Division to effect the following adjustments in the books of accounts:

a. Other Investments          P9,431,189.53

Other Financial Charges        4,340,384.03

        Other Payables                      1,285,276.62

        Interest Income                    12,486,296.94
 To record the unrecorded interest income, bank charges and other payables- trustee fee of Trust Acct. No. 27626 TA 05 in LBP as of Dec.31,2012 

b. Other Investments             1,611,305.88

        Other Financial Charges      1,611,305.88
To adjust the overpayment of trustee fee 

c. Interest Income                     647,617.84

        Other Investments                    647,617.84

To adjust the over-recording of income for 1st quarter of CY 2012

d. Bank Charges                                   9.02

        Other Investments                                9.02

To adjust the underpayment of trustee fee.

2. Direct the Finance and Investment Management Office to continue coordinating with DBP and LBP to reconcile their records. and 

3. Instruct the FIMO and Accounting Division to reconcile their records periodically to avoid accumulation of discrepancies between book and bank balances and arrive at a correct balance of the Other Investments account. 

	We have effected the recommended adjusting entries per JEV# 1212508- 1212509 dated December 31, 2012. 

We are continuously coordinating with LBP and DBP to reconcile discrepancies between book and trust account balances. Thus monthly monitoring of IMA book balance has been instituted to prevent further discrepancies of OWWA books, COA books and Trust Account balances.

The observed discrepancy of the LBP investment accounts had been reconciled and adjustments had been made on the OWWA books of accounts
We are currently working on the reconciliation with the DBP.


	Implemented
Implemented
Implemented


	6. Longevity Pay in the amount of P6,110,468.45 or 43.98% of the total amount of P13,892,308.70 disbursed, were given to employees who were not incumbents of positions as of June 30,1989 contrary to DBM Corporate Compensation  Circular NO. 10 dated February 15, 1999.


	Consider the refund of Longevity Pay from employees who are not incumbents of the positions as of June 30, 1989.
	 In consultation with WEA officers, we will file an appeal on the Notice of Disallowance (ND# 2013-002) issued on August 7, 2013 within the prescribed period of six (6) months.

	Not Implemented

	7. Collections which were not remitted within the period prescribed in Section 7 (b), Article V of the Omnibus Policies of OWWA resulted in delayed recording of remittances. Further, said collections were used by some Posts for their operations the submitted Report of Collection (ROCs) lack the necessary documents to support the declared amounts,  contrary to Parts VI and VII of Memorandum of Instruction No. 18 Series of 2001  and Section 68, Volume II of Manual on the New Government Accounting System. 


	We recommend that Management: 

1. Direct the AOs to strictly comply with the provisions of the policies, rules and regulations on the proper handling of collections. 

2. Submit the requests for replenishment to the Head Office on time to avoid shortage of their operating funds.

3. Prioritize the processing of requests for replenishment to avoid use of collection for the operation of the unit and the preparation of Report of Collections and remittance of the same.

4. Direct the AOs to prepare the ROC mentioned therein together with all the supporting documents and send the same including remittances to the HO on a timely basis.


	Our Welfare Officers/ Administrative Staff deployed to the Foreign Posts are aware of the rules and procedures on collections and reporting requirements as well as corresponding penalties in case of non compliance. OWWA has a monitoring system relative to compliance with prescribed guidelines on collection by Welfare Officers/Administrative Staff. A memorandum to the concerned accountable officer is sent in case of inability to comply.

In case of the ceilings on outbound remittances set by certain countries, the Welfare Officers continue to explore ways to be able to comply with the OWWA policy on the remittance of collection fees on the prescribed days of the month.

We facilitated the deployment of 19 Welfare Officers and 15 Administrative Staff in the last part of 2013. Aside from the deployment of AS, we augmented the manpower complement of some posts in the Middle East with high incidence of welfare cases.  

	Implemented

Implemented

Implemented

Implemented

	8. Grant of monetization of leave credits were made to employees without sufficient vacation leave credits, prior approval of the Administrator, supporting documents and even if one had incurred leave monetization for more than 30 days during the year,  contrary to Sections 22 and 23 of the Omnibus Rules on Leave, Rule XVI of the Omnibus Rules Implementing Book V of the Executive Order No. 292, and Paragraph 5.14 of COA Circular No. 2012-001.


	We recommend that the Management direct the Human Resource Management and Development Division (HRMDD) to strictly comply with Sections 22 and 23 of the Omnibus Rules on Leave, Rule XVI of the Omnibus Rules Implementing Book V of the Executive Order No. 292, and Paragraph 5.14 of COA Circular No. 2012-001.
	We adhere to the pertinent rules of the Omnibus Rules on Leave. 

The HRMDD together with the Civil Service Commission (CSC) conducted a seminar on Leave Administration/ Monetization on November 28-29, 2013.


	Implemented

	9. The cost of audit services from 2002 to 2012 totaling P77.861 million remained unremitted to the Bureau of the Treasury (BTR) and was not recognized as liabilities. Due to NGAs account, in the books of accounts, thus, the reported liabilities of OWWA was understated by the same amount with the corresponding understatement and overstatement of the accounts Auditing Services and Retained Earnings, respectively.

	As a rejoinder, considering the prospectively of the application of the law, we maintain our opinion that OWWA should recognize its liability for the cost of audit from 2002 to 2012, in the total amount of P77.861 million and remit the same to the BTR and/or to COA, pending the approval of the OWWA Bill stipulating, among others, that OWWA is an NGA.


	We had sent a letter to OWWA Resident Auditor Fe Engo dated 15 August 2013 seeking guidance on the matter.


	Not Implemented



	10. GAD and Programs were prepared and implemented during the year with a total cost of P605.669 million, in compliance with the Philippines’ commitment to International Conventions and various laws, rules and regulations on Gender and Development (GAD).


	We recommend that Management direct the preparation of the GAD Plan and Programs for the succeeding year/s their employees’ gender and development needs especially on women. The activities related to their clients, especially the Women Migrant Workers, should be included in their regular Programs, Projects and Activities (PPAs) considering that the same is one of their mandates. 


	OWWA-GAD Focal Committee has been preparing and submitting the Agency’s GAD Work and Financial Plan, not only to DOLE but to the Philippine Commission on Women as well. We have activities both for the employees and clients and GAD related projects are also mainstreams in the regular programs and projects of OWWA.   


	Implemented

	REGIONAL WELFARE OFFICES



	1. The inability to support with required documents the balance of accrued liability of P3.051 million to the National Kidney and Transplant Institute and the National Center for Mental Health by OWWA_NCR cash doubt on the validity of the balance of Accounts Payable and Due to Head Office accounts as of December 31,2012


	We recommend that Management continuously coordinate with the concerned officers and employees of NKTI and NCMH and set reasonable timelines for them to file claims for payments. Based on the billings and other documents from both hospitals, the AFD should process payment and/or prepare the JEV to adjust/ correct the Accounts Payable and Due to Head Office accounts. 
	  We had adjusted the Accounts Payable of NKTI and NCMH as per JEV# 2013-06-0278 and 2013-09-0391 respectively.
	Implemented

	2. The inability to collect in full the outstanding balances of Loans Receivable from the OFWs under the different Loan Programs implemented by OWWA-RWOs Nos. I, V, and NCR in the total amount of P101.420 million defeated the purpose from which the programs were envisioned. 
	We recommend that Management of the RWO Nos. I, V and NCR:

a. Strengthen the collections and monitoring scheme of the status of collections of outstanding loan balances by sending monthly billing statements and/or regularly sending demand letters. Emphasis should be made on those who did not pay a single installment on their loans, to serve not only as a reminder of their outstanding loan obligations, but as a demand for them to settle the same immediately. 
b. Resort to appropriate legal means in case no response and/or payment are made by the borrowers after implementing our above recommendations.  
	· We are currently sending the final collection and demand letter to all loan beneficiaries for CLP, FELSF, GROCERIA and Special Loan programs as measure to enforce payment. A list of Loan beneficiaries has been prepared as basis to recommend for appropriate legal measure as provided for in MOI No. 001 series of 2009.

· We had implemented the recommendations and will continue sending demand letters to OFW-borrowers.

· We had set up the Allowance for Doubtful Accounts as the possibility of collection is quite dim considering that the accounts are more than a decade past due. 


	Implemented

Implemented

Implemented

	3. The incorrect aging of Loans Receivable in CY 2012 by RWO-NCR and non-provision for Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (ADA) in RWO-IVA during the years 2009 to 2012 resulted in the overstatement of Accounts Receivable and corresponding understatement of Bad Debts Expense and ADA in the total amount of P38.771 million as of December 31,2012.  


	We recommend that Management:

a. Direct the AFD of RWO-NCR to prepare a journal entry to adjust the Bad Debts Expense and Allowance for Doubtful Accounts  based on the revised Aging Schedule and the Accountant of RWO-IVA to record the total understatement of Bad Debts Expense and Allowance for Doubtful Accounts  in order to reflect in the financial statements the Accounts Receivable at its Net Realizable Value; and

b. See to it that an allowance for doubtful accounts be set up at the end of each accounting period.
	· We had prepared a Revised Aging of Loans Receivable as of December 31, 2012. The adjustment of Bad Debts Expense and Allowance for Doubtful Accounts was effected on 1st Quarter Financial Report for CY 2013.

· We had complied with the recommendation to record the Accounts Receivable at its Net Realizable Value as per JEV# 2013-04-099.

	Implemented

Implemented

	4. Unreleased checks in RWO-NCR and RWO-III in the amount of P16.398 million and P1.278 million, respectively, were not reverted back to Cash in Bank account as of year-end resulting in the understatement of accounts Cash in Bank and Accounts Payable by the aggregate amount of P17.676 million as of December 31,2012.
	We recommended:

a. The AFD of RWO-NCR and III prepare a journal entry to record the restoration of the unreleased checks to Cash in Bank account and recognition of the appropriate payable/ liability accounts, and
b. At the end of each month, a Schedule of Unreleased Checks shall be prepared by the Cashier for submission to Accounting Unit. Based on this Schedule, a working paper entry shall be prepared to restore the amount of cash equivalent to the total amount of unreleased checks by debiting the account Cash in Bank-Local Currency.

c. At the end of the year 2013 and every end of the year thereafter, the same procedure under item (b) shall be done except that a JEV shall be prepared to record the entry for the restoration of cash equivalent to the unreleased checks and recognition of the appropriate payable/ liability accounts. At the start of each ensuring year, the said year-end adjusting journal entry should be reversed pursuant to GAFMIS Circular Letter No. 2002-001 dated December 16, 2002. 


	· We had prepared the JEV# 2012-12-0640 up to 2012-12-0643 entry as part of December 2012 adjustment to record the restoration of the unreleased checks as of December 31, 2012. The adjustment made to said account was effected and Revised Financial Report was prepared in compliance to COA’s recommendations. 
· The Cashier of AFD Division had prepared a monthly Schedule of Unreleased Checks starting June 30, 2013. The Schedule will be used in the preparation of Monthly Bank Reconciliation Statement for CY 2013. Likewise, the said schedule will be the basis in preparing JEV to record the restoration of cash equivalent to unreleased checks and recognition of the appropriate payable/ liability accounts, this is in compliance to COA’s recommendation and GAFMIS Circular Letter No. 2002-001 dated December 16, 2002.  

· We had implemented the recommendation. They had recorded the restoration of the unreleased checks as per JEV# 2012-12-2556.
	Implemented

Implemented

Implemented



	5. Erroneous recording of disbursements and/or liquidations in the amount of P1.433 million submitted to the Department of Labor and Employment-RWO V, representing grants for livelihood assistance to returning OFWs resulted in the overstatement of Due to NGAs and Due to HO accounts by the same amount as of December 31,2012. 

 
	We recommend that:

a. The Accountant make the necessary adjustments in the books of accounts to arrive at the accurate balances as of December 31,2012 the Due to NGAs and Due to HO accounts as shown below:

        Due to NGAs          P1,433,484.00                         

              Due to HO                P1,433,484.00
b. Henceforth, the Accountant adopt the following accounting entry upon disbursement or release of grant to OFWs:

       Due to NGAs           P xx
               CIB-LCCA (NRCO)             P xx

               Due to BIR                                xx
	We had implemented the recommendation.
	Implemented



	6. The recorded balance of the Office Supplies Inventory as of December 31, 2012 in RWO V was overstated by P114,598.00 due to non-preparation of the Monthly Report of Supplies and Materials Issued (MRSMI) by the Property Unit and non-reconciliation of the Accounting and Supply records, contrary to the provisions of the NGAS- Corporate.
	We recommended that Management:

a. Direct the Supply Officer to prepare and submit to the Accounting Unit the Monthly Report of Supplies and Materials Issued duly supported with the Requisition and Issue Slips as basis for the preparation of JEV to record the supplies and materials consumption in the books of accounts;     

b. Instruct the Supply and Accounting Units to reconcile their records and make the necessary adjustments to arrive at the correct balances; and

c. Ensure accuracy and proper recording of the above accounts in the books of accounts to comply with the provisions of NGAS-Corporate. 


	We had implemented the recommendation.
	Implemented



	FOREIGN POST

	1. Membership fees collected from OFWs in Tokyo, Japan were not immediately remitted after the 5th day of the following month by the Welfare Officer/ Administrative Staff.
	It was recommended that the Labor Attache see to it that all membership fee collections for the month be deposited intact not later than 5th day of the following month to avoid exposure to possible theft and misappropriation. The timely remittance of all membership fee collections will enable trust fund in the OWWA LBP-Manila Dollar account to earn additional interest income which may be used by OWWA for the welfare of OFWs.

It was also recommended that OWWA closely monitor that all membership fee collections are remitted on time by the Labor Attache to the OWWA LBP-Manila Dollar account and if possible, apply sanctions to the Labor Attache not remitting on time the membership fee collections to the OWWA LBP-Manila Dollar account.
	We would like to inform that the policy on the remittance of membership fees has been repeatedly reiterated to all Welfare Officers who are due for deployment as well as those already at the posts.
	Implemented

	2. There were inconsistencies in the reporting of Contingency Fund for expenses related to the Japan earthquake.


	It was recommended that the amount to be returned to OWWA Head Office be computed based on the current rate of exchange but net of remittance charges, if any.
	We had implemented the recommendation.
	Implemented



	3. The property and equipment did not have property tags and serial numbers, and the Report submitted was not properly accomplished and not on the prescribed form. The Report also included unserviceable equipment.
	It was recommended that the Accountable Officer be required to accomplish properly the list of property using the prescribed form, stick property tags on the equipment and to list the unserviceable equipment under the Report of the Inventory and Inspection of Unserviceable Property.
	We had included in the preparatory trainings for Overseas Officers orientation on Property, Plant & Equipment (PPE) accountability, with focus on procedures of inventory undertaking and its prescribed forms.
	Implemented


1

